ORDINANCE NO. 2003-06

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL, TEXAS, BY DELETING DIVISION 2 (SECTIONS 66-46 THROUGH 66-58) OF ARTICLE II OF CHAPTER 66 THEREOF. SECOND READING PASSED AND APPROVED MAY 5, 2003.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, by the adoption of Ordinance No. 2002-12, on May 6, 2002, the City Council of the City of Tomball intended to repeal all of Division 2 of Article II of Chapter 66 of the Code of Ordinances of the City, which Division includes Sections 66-46 through 66-58; and

WHEREAS, Section 1 of said Ordinance No. 2002-12, erroneously provided that the Code of Ordinances was to be amended by deleting "all of Division 2 (Sections 66-46 through 66-56) of Article II of Chapter 14," when it was intended to delete Sections 66-46 through 66-58 of Chapter 66; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL:

<u>Section 1</u>. The facts and recitations set forth in the preamble of this Ordinance are hereby found to be true and correct.

Section 2. The Code of Ordinances of the City of Tomball, Texas, is hereby amended by deleting all of Division 2 (Sections 66-46 through 66-58) of Article II of Chapter 66 thereof. FIRST READING:

READ, PASSED, AND APPROVED AS SET OUT BELOW AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL, HELD ON THE 21ST DAY OF APRIL, 2003.

COUNCILMAN FORD	AYE
COUNCILMAN GATLIN	AYE
COUNCILMAN HOLLAND	AYE
COUNCILMAN STOVALL	AYE

AYE

SECOND READING:

READ, PASSED, AND APPROVED AS SET OUT BELOW AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL, HELD ON THE 5^{TH} DAY OF MAY, 2003.

COUNCILMAN FORD	AYE
COUNCILMAN GATLIN	AYE
COUNCILMAN HOLLAND	AYE
COUNCILMAN STOVALL	AYE
COUNCILMAN MARTIN	AYE

(signed) H. G. Harrington H. G. HARRINGTON, Mayor City of Tomball

ATTEST:

(signed) Doris J. Speer

DORIS J. SPEER, City Secretary City of Tomball